Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)
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)
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No.  05-0295 PO



)

RON FAULKNER,

)




)
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)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline the peace officer license of Ron Faulkner because Faulkner committed the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  

Procedure


On March 1, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Faulkner’s peace officer license.  We held our hearing on July 25, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Matthew J. O’Connor of the O’Connor Law Firm represented Faulkner.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 1, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Faulkner holds a Class A peace officer license from the Director.  It was current and active at all relevant times.
2.
The Chillicothe Police Department employed Faulkner as a police officer.
3.
During 2003 and 2004, the Chillicothe Police Department was undergoing internal turmoil.  The department was split into “factions,” and Faulkner and another police officer, Jason Sackrey, were aligned with different factions.  During this time, Faulkner was the subject of various allegations and investigations.  It was a stressful time for him.
4.
On February 27, 2004, Faulkner had a discussion with the captain of the department about an upcoming meeting that Faulkner was scheduled to have with the city administrator and city clerk.  The captain remarked to Faulkner that he was afraid that Faulkner was going to “drag down” the chief of police with him.  Faulkner reacted by going to the dispatch desk, taking his badge out of his pocket, and tossing it on the desk as if he were quitting the police department.
5.
Faulkner walked out of the station and encountered Sackrey right outside the door.  Sackrey raised his arms when he saw Faulkner.  Faulkner thought he was making an offensive move.  He hit Sackrey in the head with his fist.
6.
On January 7, 2005, Faulkner was tried without a jury in the Circuit Court of Livingston County on an amended information charging:
that the Defendant, in violation of Section 565.070, RSMo., committed the class A misdemeanor of ASSAULT in the third degree, …, in that on or about February 27, 2004, in Livingston County, State of Missouri, the Defendant attempted to cause physical injury to Jason Sackrey, by striking him in the head with his fist.

(Resp. Ex. C.)  

7.
On January 7, 2005, the court found Faulkner guilty of the offense charged in the amended information and sentenced him to pay a fine of $1,000. 

8.
Faulkner did not appeal the conviction.
Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045
 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that Faulkner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director cites § 590.080.1(2) and (6), RSMo Supp. 2004, which state:  

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.
However, in his complaint the Director contends only that there is cause for discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.  The complaint contains no allegation that there is cause for discipline under subdivision (6).

The Director alleges that on February 27, 2004, Faulkner committed the criminal offense of assault on a law enforcement officer in the first degree and the criminal offense of assault in the third degree.  At the hearing, the Director withdrew the allegation that the crime was an assault on a law enforcement officer in the first degree.  (Tr. at 112.)  
Section 565.070 sets forth the elements of assault in the third degree:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause . . . physical injury to another person[.]

Section 565.070.2 provides that the offense is a Class A misdemeanor.  Section 556.061(20), RSMo Supp. 2004, defines “physical injury” as “physical pain, illness, or any impairment of physical condition[.]”  
The Director contends that the conviction for assault in the third degree in the Circuit Court of Livingston County precludes Faulkner from litigating again whether he committed the crime.  (Tr. at 113.)   

Whether to give preclusive effect to a prior adjudication based on collateral estoppel depends on four factors:  (1) whether the issue decided in the prior action is identical to the issue in the current action; (2) whether the prior case resulted in judgment on the merits; (3) whether the party against whom estoppel is asserted was a party to the prior action; and (4) whether that party had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior case.  James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001).  “The doctrine of collateral estoppel will not be applied where to do so would be inequitable.”  Id. at 683.  Fairness is the overriding consideration, and each case must be analyzed on its own facts. 
Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).  Collateral estoppel also applies in professional licensing cases.  Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).

Faulkner’s conviction precludes him from relitigating before us whether he committed assault in the third degree when he hit Sackrey with his fist on February 27, 2004.  First, the issues are identical because the Director’s allegation that the crime occurred involved the same incident and the same criminal statute on which the criminal charge was based.  The second element for applying collateral estoppel requires a final judgment on the merits.  State v. Nunley, 923 S.W.2d 911, 922 (Mo. banc 1996).  A final judgment requires entry of judgment and sentence.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  The court decided Faulkner’s guilt or innocence and entered judgment and sentence.  Third, the party against whom the Director is asserting estoppel, Faulkner, is the same as the defendant in the 
criminal trial.  Fourth, Faulkner had a full and fair opportunity to litigate whether he committed the crime during the criminal trial.  Criminal proceedings provide more procedural protections to a defendant, including a higher burden of proof for the State, than apply to a licensee in civil administrative proceedings.  Further, the same attorney represented Faulkner in the criminal case as before us.  He made no claim before us that the criminal proceedings deprived Faulkner of a full and fair opportunity to defend himself.  Faulkner does not assert, nor can we find, any circumstance that makes applying estoppel unfair.

Faulkner’s criminal conviction for assault in the third degree precludes him from litigating again whether he committed that crime when he hit Sackrey on February 27, 2004.  There is cause to discipline Faulkner under § 598.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.

Faulkner’s evidence relates not only to what happened when Faulkner hit Sackrey on February 27, 2004, but also to all the departmental turmoil that preceded it.  Faulkner submits the depositions and documentary material in Respondent’s Exhibit A in an attempt to show the breadth and depth of the turmoil within the Chillicothe Police Department.  The material contains allegations and counter allegations by Chillicothe police officers of wrongdoing by other police officers and involvement of those outside the department in stirring up trouble.  Faulkner alleges that there was a group of police officers on the Chillicothe police force, including Sackrey, who falsely alleged to the city council, rather than complain within the chain of command, that Faulkner had used unnecessary force prior to February 27, 2004; that an investigation had cleared Faulkner; that these officers continued to make false allegations against Faulkner until a captain informed Faulkner immediately before the incident on February 27, 2004,  that Faulkner was to meet with the city administrator and city clerk and that it appeared that Faulkner was “dragging down” the chief of police with him.  Faulkner alleges that some of 
this group of complaining officers saw the incident between Faulkner and Sackrey on 
February 27, 2004, and that their bias against Faulkner caused them and Sackrey to falsely state that Faulkner hit Sackrey repeatedly.  As Faulkner's counsel argued before us:

Those are the only individuals interestingly enough who came up with this story that there was repeated blows to his face and they had plenty of time to concoct that.  That’s the soil that’s there on February 27.  They seized that opportunity like a hawk.  Boy, we got lucky, here’s our opportunity to get rid of Faulkner.  That’s the environment that they created, the statements.  That wasn’t the motivating reason for Officer Faulkner going through that door.  Those are two separate and distinct things.  It certainly concocted the story that brings us here today.


I think the fact that the prosecutor in this case filed the amended information shows as Mr. Barrett indicated that this was at best an inadvertent physical contact.  While he may say it’s an intentional, I’d say it’s split second.  I think it’s very slight.  I think it’s poor timing.  The fact that it was one small physical contact where there’s no redness shows the fact that he was extremely restrained.

(Tr. at 116-17.)

To the extent that this argument tries to persuade us that Faulkner did not commit assault in the third degree, Faulkner is estopped from this denial by his criminal conviction.  To the extent that this is a presentation of mitigating circumstance to lower any discipline against Faulkner's license, Faulkner should present this to the Director during the proceedings in which the Director decides what discipline to impose.  Section 621.110.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Faulkner under § 598.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.

SO ORDERED on September 28, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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